



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.1/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jamini Kumar Doley.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Agricultural

Officer, Dhemaji, Assam.

Date of Hearing : 18-05-2022

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

ard by : Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 18-05-2022

1. The appellant Shri Jamini Kumar Doley is present.

- 2. Shri Jayanta Kumar Sarma, Executive Engineer (Agri) Dhemaji, District Agricultural Office and Shri Jadab Madhav Dutta, AAI, District Agricultural Office, Dhemaji (authorized by FAA) are present.
- 3. Records show that the appellant Shri Jamini Kumar Doley had on 22.07.2021 submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Dhemaji, seeking certain informations related to distribution of tractors under Chief Minister's Samagra Gramya Unnayan Yojana (CMSGUJ), 2017. On 26.08.2021 the SPIO wrote to the appellant to submit an amount of Rs. 136 (one hundred thirty-six) only as photocopying charges. On 09.09.2021 the SPIO furnished him with a set of informations which the appellant Shri Doley had received with an acknowledgement duly signed, a photocopy of which has been submitted to the Commission by the SPIO today. Not satisfied with the information provided, the appellant Shri Doley submitted a 1st Appeal on 02.11.2021 and then a 2nd Appeal on 23.12.2021 before this Commission, and hence this hearing today.
- 4. During today's hearing the appellant Shri Doley stated that while he has been furnished some of the informations against his RTI application, certain portions of the information have remained incomplete. Shri Dutta, appearing on behalf of the District Agricultural Officer and FAA stated that the remaining informations could be given to the appellant within a short time. Accordingly, the SPIO, O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Dhemaji, is directed to furnish the remaining informations as pointed out by the appellant Shri Doley, within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order, free of cost.
- 5. The First Appellate Authority, O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Dhemaji, is directed to disposed in the future, all 1st Appeals on RTI application by strictly adhering to the provisions of appeal as laid down in Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. A copy of this order be marked to the The Director, Directorate of Agriculture, Govt. of Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati, for information and necessary action.
- 7. With the above order, this 2nd appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 18-05-2022

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.1/2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Dhemaji, Assam, PIN Code 787057 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Dhemaji, Assam, PIN Code 787057 for information.
- 3. The Director, Directorate of Agriculture, Govt. of Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati, PIN Code 781022, for information and necessary action if any.
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Jamini Kumar Doley, Jonai Bazar, P.O. Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, PIN Code 787060, Assam, for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.